EMERGENCY ORDER

2020-064

AN EMERGENCY ORDER AMENDING EMERGENCY ORDER 2020-059 TO ALLOW FOR ORGANIZED YOUTH ACTIVITIES.

WHEREAS, Levy County is under federal, State and Local States of Emergency as the result of the novel coronavirus ("COVID-19") pandemic, pursuant to the March 13, 2020 enactment of a National State of Emergency by President Donald J. Trump, Executive Orders 20-51 and 20-52 issued by Governor Ron DeSantis (on March 1 and March 9, 2020, respectively), as extended by the Governor's Executive Order 20-114 issued May 8, 2020, and Levy County Emergency Declaration 2020-020 dated March 17, 2020 as extended and altered by several subsequent Emergency Declarations which have or will have been ratified by the Board of County Commissioners ("Board") as of the date of this Emergency Order; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020, Governor Ron DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-91, as amended by Governor's Executive Order 20-92 and extended to 12:01 a.m. May 4, 2020 by Governor's Executive Order 20-111, directing senior citizens and those with significant underlying medical conditions to stay at home, and directing all people in Florida to limit movements outside of their home to those necessary to obtain or provide essential services or conduct essential activities; and

WHEREAS, in the weeks since the adoption of the Governor's Executive Order 20-91, Florida's COVID-19 infection and death rates have improved, with a corresponding reduction in demand on health care facilities related to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, in anticipation of continued improvement of COVID-19 infection percentages and deaths in Florida, and with the addition of enhanced testing throughout the State, Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-112 on April 29, 2020, implementing the Governor's *Phase 1. Safe. Smart. Step-by-Step. Plan for Recovery* ("Governor's Plan, Phase 1"), which Plan expanded the allowable places for people to visit and acquire goods

ATTEST: Clerk of the Circuit Court
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board
of County Commissioners

Danny J. Shipp, Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Anne Bast Brown, County Attorney

z:\res\emerg.order.COVID.gatherings.amend.youth LR2020-022